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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MAUREEN E. MURPHY
County Executive Chief Administrative Law Judge
ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge

January 2, 2024

David Cook, Jr. & Jean T. Cook — d.cook56(@comcast.net
5902 Trumps Mill Road
Baltimore, MD 21206

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2023-0249-A
Property: 5902 Trumps Mill Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs, Cook:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

Mguaeel Shogh

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Chief Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlw
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(5902 Trumps Mill Road)
14" Election District N OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
6™ Council District
David Cook, Jr. & Jean Cook e HEARINGS FOR

- BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2023-0249-A

* * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, David Cook, Jr. and Jean Cook
(“Petitioners”) for the property located at 5902 Trumps Mill Road, Rapseburg (the “Property”).
The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”), §400.1, to permit a proposed accessory building (shed) to be located in the front yard
in lieu of the required rear yard placement. The Property is more fully depicted on the site plan
which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners” Exhibit 1. Street view photographs
of the Property were provided. (Pet. Ex. 2A-2D).

There were two Zoning Advisory Comments (“ZAC”) received from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”) dated December 8, 2023 indicating the
Development of the Property must comply with the Regulations of the Protection for Water,
Quality, Streams, Wetland and Floodplains [Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-12 of the Baltimore
County Code (“BCC”)]. An additional DEPS comment reads as follows:

There is a 100-foot forest buffer that extends onto this Property from
the stream along the rear property line. If the shed is located in the
front yard as proposed in the zoning request, it will be located

outside the forest buffer, it will require compliance with the
County’s Forest Buffer Regulations and a forest buffer variance.



A ZAC comment was also received from the Department of Public Works and Transportation
(“DPWT”) dated December 12, 2023 and states as follows:

There is an existing shed show on the plan submitted that is in the

non-tidal special flood hazard area (flood plain) per FEMA FIRM

2400100410G dated 11/2/23. The property does not show any

zoning cases that allowed the shed to be placed in the special flood

hazard area. This shed must be removed from the special flood

hazard area since there is no development allowed in this area by

code 32-4-414. We take no exceptions to this proposed

development since it is out of the special flood hazard area.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the Property having
been posted on December 9, 2023 and December 21, 2023 and there being no request for a public
hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. The Petitioners
have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code
(C‘BCC’)).

Based upon the DPWT ZAC comment, there is an existing shed in the rear yard which is
located in a non-tidal special flood hazard area (flood plain) per FEMA FIRM 2400100410G dated
11/2/23, and must be removed from that area whether or not the second shed is
constructed/installed in the front yard. This will be a condition of approval. According to the
DPWT ZAC comment, the Site Plan here incorrectly identifies the FEMA Flood Hazard FIRM
240010-0410-F revised September 26, 2008.

Petitioners contend that, due to personal medical reasons limiting the ability to walk on
slopes, Petitioner needs to locate the second shed in the front yard. The photographs provided
appear to show a concrete foundation in the location where the proposed shed is to be located;
There was no explanation for the concrete pad. That fact notwithstanding, I am inclined to grant

the Variance relief upon the condition that the shed to be constructed/installed in the front yard,

shall be removed when the Petitioners are no longer legal owners of the Property. With those



conditions in the Order, in the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the information,
photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the requirements
of § 307.1 of the BCZR, subject to the conditions. Furthermore, strict compliance with the BCZR
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. I find that
there is no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the
health, safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted.
Pursuant to the posting of the Property and the provisions of both the BCC and the BCZR,
and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 2" day of January, 2024, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance relief from the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), §400.1, to permit a proposed accessory building (shed) to be
located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard placement, be and it is hereby,
GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be condition upon and subject to the following:
1. Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as
the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.

2. The Site Plan is attached hereto and shall be incorporated herein in
its entirety.

3. As a condition of approval herein, when the Petitioners cease to be
the legal owners of the Property, the shed located in front yard shall be
removed along with any concrete foundation.

4. As a condition of approval herein and prior to the
construction/installation of the shed in the front yard, the shed located
in the rear yard shall be removed from the non-tidal special flood hazard



area (flood plain) in accordance with FEMA FIRM 2400100410G dated
11/2/23 and BCC, §32-4-414. DPWT shall confirm removal of the rear
yard shed prior to construction/installation of the shed in the front yard.

5. Petitioners must comply with the DEPS and DPWT ZAC comments
that are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

MAUREEN E. MURPH
Chief Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlw



ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR ~ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address S TO2 Hu”'}ﬂ-!v M// RGF P%}‘C’Au!‘ﬁ* MDD  RIAeh Currently Zoned 19:95107{"4/57’4’/ DR‘? 5

Deed Reference &=, "‘?4(33 ) e -124 10 DlgltTaxAccount# L M 13 ] o j 3 6 1_3_
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Davie 4. CGeock JV-  Jegn T Ceok

Fulk
@5@3

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administratlve Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for ar:

if _KADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR: 400.1 -> To permit a proposed shed to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear
yard placement.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore County Code: (indicate type of
wQrk in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

ot ithe zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

ner(s}f ttoner{s)
f?wr / é Ir , dead T, Ccoii

Namé #1— Type or P? Name#2—T; int
éﬁﬁg A ) Qy’ DA~ A

anaturé #1 4{/ Signature # 2

; -

S9OA /Mm@_: // [ /? Pﬁ%ﬁc /6&;@ JUD
Mailing Address ~ State ; ; PA

o 410 U3 - 9027 _d. coek 54 &) comrast 4T
Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Hemey Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

/ / / {

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

Case Number 9033 /09‘796{ “A Filing Date 19_ / ! / ;E‘ Estimated Posting Date 1"} 1 Loy 33 Revleweris_

Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowiedge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to festify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: ﬁ/?ﬁ;( @M@S %// n@f/}/ ﬁ#ﬁ k2 AWCI D 2206
Print or Type Addres§ of Property ity J State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Zdama ¢ year ol men with med.ca/ Ssues with 214 /e;;:w%’azl, D v
Bi-lteral Duabetc Ma/‘q}m, Ly which Jimits 21y 4&5;7;"_&( fe M_/K_Mljjpi&éf _ﬁﬁsf«mmg
on kel fgmand ; /)@ JﬂfW’fj’ i< /Ma.ﬁf{t}; an a bl ikl 1de CHception atthe
:Ej‘quf and #rperTioN g&{'hr Sz'a/e Uﬂm/ j;)c /m" 3 Sﬁ#’}’g‘frs o muv Jeds 2y nj/if }g}
% Je¥t [eq .f:bc%:c Weu doon Yhy 0/1[; warstess with age. My portion @;j: 'ﬁ‘uzﬁ_ﬂw

— g R J ; J_ = o | el
/S _Phvate and has wo pecess J"@C the cgzﬂxgzgmzjé'.. z ém{f’ hsve A ﬂd-’f:lell besrs o
which T bayve ,gngépﬂ to abut locaton oF my Sed /Mszﬂﬂw_ his ;945 4 ohjecLion
Lo #he /ﬁ/ncemmf’ off it . Theyboth haye shieds that brenk +he oyt live
@Et zéz eir bﬁmm‘ 7 W/fxc/q T TWC Yo 04}@6%‘0;4 7.

-ﬁ,@aé J]c?.d/ jér fdﬁﬁgﬂi&{?/ﬁ oy,

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed. label and attach it to this Form)
il L anCoodi

Signature of Owner (Affént) Signatlire of Owner (Affiant)
David 4. ok & Joan Lok
Name - Print or Type Name - Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this | 9 day of 0[:(0 {9& , 2023 | before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: Mdl’CI’ﬂ Lﬂbﬁ’!'é//

the Affiant(s} herein. bersonally known or satisfactorily i
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5902 Trumps Mill Road

(14-18-013693) & (14-18-013691)

2023-0249-A

Property Description

Located on the southwest side of Trumps Mill Road (25’ row), approximately
471feet +/- east of the intersection with East Avenue (20’ row).



*

Parcel # 14-1418013693

All that lot or parcel of ground situate, lying and being in the Fourteenth Election District of Baltimore County, State of
Maryland, and described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Trump Mill Road, said point being in the second or South 61 degrees
44 minutes West 455 foot line of the land which by deed dated December 15, 1953 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2405, folio 533, was conveyed by George W. Chapman, Jr. and wife to
Carl M. Knobel and wife, at the distance of 20.06 feet from the end of said second line, thence leaving the outline of the
aforesaid deed and leaving Trump Mill Road and running for lines of division the two following courses and distances, viz:
(1) North 30 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds West 523.87 feet; (2) North 59 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds East 247.10
feet to the west side of a 10 foot road and right-of-way as granted and set forth in a deed dated March 13, 1962 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.J.R. No. 3968, folio 307, from Carl M. Knobel, et al, to
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, running thence on the westernmost side of said 10 foot road and right-ofway the
two following courses and distances, as now surveyed: (1) by a curve to the right with a radius of 2447.59 feet for a
distance of 14.17 feet (the chord of said arc being South 33 degrees 37 minutes 21 seconds East 14.17 feet); (2) South
33 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds East 196.07 feet, thence leaving said road and right-of-way and running for lines of
division the two following courses and distances, viz: (1) South 59 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds West 246.83 feet; (2)
South 30 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds East 313.07 feet to the center of Trump Mill Road and to intersect the second
line of the aforesaid deed Chapman, Jr. to Knobel, running thence on the center of Trump Mill Road and binding on a part
of the aforesaid second line, as now surveyed, South 54 degrees 38 minutes 50 seconds West 10.03 feet to the place of
beginning. Containing 1.287 acres of land, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH the right to the use in common with others entitled thereto of the said 10 foot road and right-of-way.

SUBJECT TO and together with an easement 10 feet wide running along the westernmost side of the said 10 foot road
referred to hereinabove from Trump Mill Road in a northerly direction as more particularly described in Deed and
Agreement dated March 13, 1962 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.R.G. No. 3968,
folio 307, between Carl M. Knobel, et al, and Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, and which said easement shall also
extend across the said 10 foot road to the north of and adjacent to the drainage and utility easement granted to Baltimore
County, Maryland to manhole No. 23598 as more particularly described in a Deed and Agreement dated July 12, 1961
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.J.R. No. 3878, folio 160, between Carl M. Knobel
and wife and Baltimore County, Maryland, which said easement hereby

granted is for the use of utilities.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING all that portion of land conveyed to Baltimore County, Maryland on May 30, 1973 by a Deed
and Aareement recorded amona the Land Records of Baltimore County, Marvland in Liber 5367. folio 545. and described

as follows:

FIRST: BEING an easement 5 feet wide across the property described above, said easement containing 0.024 acre, more
or less, (1,052 square feet, more or less), as shown shaded and indicated "UTILITY EASEMENT", on Baltimore County
Bureau of Land Acquisition Drawing No. RW 72-328-3, which is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber 5367, folio 547.

SECOND: BEING an easement 5 feet wide, said easement being the southwesternmost one-half of a 10 foot right-of-way
immediately adjacent to the easement firstly above described, as shown shaded and indicated "UTILITY EASEMENT", on
Baltimore County Bureau of Land Acquisition Drawing No. RW 72-328-3, which is recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 5367, folio 547.

The improvements thereon being known as 5902 Trumps Mill Road, Baltimore, Maryland - 212086.

2745120 Page 4 of § ALTA Homeowners Policy of Title
Insurance (12-02-13) w-MD Mod



HOMEOWNER’S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE
For a one-to-four family residence

Issued By

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
Parcel # 14-1418013691

PARCEL NO. II: BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Trump Mill Road, said point being in the second or
south 61degrees 44 minutes West 455 foot line of the land which by deed dated December 15, 1953 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. NO. 2405, folio 533, was conveyed by George W. Chapman, Jr.
and wife to Carl M. Knobel and wife at the distance of 30.09 feet from the end of said second line, thence leaving the
outline of the aforesaid deed and leaving the outline of the aforesaid deed and leaving Trump Mill Road and running for
lines of division the two following courses and distances, viz : 1) North 30 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds West 313.07
feet; (2) North 59 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds East 246.82 feet to the west side of a 10 foot road and right-of-way as
granted and set forth in a deed dated March 13,1962 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
W.J.R. No. 3968, folio 307, from Carl M. Knobel, et al, to Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, running thence and
binding on the westernmost side of said 10 foot road and right-of-way the three following courses and distances, as now
surveyed; (1) South 33 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds East 128.69 feet; (2) by a curve to the right with a radius of 99.12
feet for a distance of 64.43 feet (the chord of said arc being South 14 degrees 50 minutes 11 seconds East 63.30 feet);
(3) South 3 degrees 47 minutes 02 seconds West 35.00 feet thence leaving said road and right-of-way and running for
lines of division the two following courses and distances, viz : (1) North 79 degrees 27 minutes 00 seconds West 273.74
feet; (2) South 30 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds East 275.00 feet to the center of Trump Mill Road and to intersect the
second line of the aforesaid deed Chapman, Jr. to Knobel, running thence on the aforesaid deed Chapman, Jr. to Knobel,
running thence on the center of Trump Mill Road and binding on a part of the aforesaid second line, as now surveyed,
south 54 degree 38 minutes 50 seconds West 20.03 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.827 acres of land, more

or less.

The improvements thereon being known as Trumps Mill Road, Jarrettsville. Maryland - 21084,

2745120 Page 50f 5 ALTA Homeowners Policy of Title
Insurance (12-02-13) w-MD Mod



ﬁ‘"’% ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
@ m’ To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and {nspections
" To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address S96R U“F!'Jﬂ-‘-v Ml ?@F Pﬁ‘SP(? ’3:-6:’“;‘ MD 2K ARG Currently Zoned /P@S Idf‘ll’f‘ﬁ/ 3 R 3-’
Deed Reference L “f?‘(f@‘? | = 512"{ 10 Digit Tax Account # _{_ A _L_ g 0 _]_ 3 6 ij_
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Daviel 4. Ceek Jr.  Jegn T Ce £

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for ar:

i ﬁDMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR: 400.1 = To permit a proposed shed to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear
yard placement.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore County Code: (indicate fype of
work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

ot the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

ner{s)f t|oner(s}
ﬁ'&‘/(f / k I . JehD T Ccoﬁ

Na_gngn‘ #1 — Type or P/{;, Name#2-T int
L (-t : /\N}”v"f -
Tanaturt #1

! ‘{ Signature # 2
S90A /f%mﬁ:b /ﬁ// [ R 7/> AGC Aoé: MND
Mailing Address City— State A
2(206 | ’f/z? U9 - 302F L d. cok 54 &) corast et
Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Herrey Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
i { / /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County
Case Numb ?0?"’5 '09 \’ 9. 'A Filing Date [9_ / ! ! ;' 5 Estimated Posting Date 19 (10 35 Reviewer. 3 5

Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowiedge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: __ 3 7&2 7—;@% %/ / ;@O/ P I?-Qég_éﬂfji D 2 /206

Print or Type Addres§ of Property State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)
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(If additiopal space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)
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Signature of Owner (Afftant) Signatlire of Owner (Affiant)
- = J
Devid 4. Cok T TJoan (ot
Name - Print or Type Name - Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

IHEREBY CERTIFY, this__ |9 day of 05{0 ber , 2023 before me a Notary of Maryland. in
and for the County aforesaid, personally azajeared:
Print name(s) here: Md( i ﬂb#; Q//
the Affiant(s) herein. bersonallv known or satisfactorily jdentified to me as s\tialhmﬁﬂﬂ‘tfgs).
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5902 Trumps Mill Road

(14-18-013693) & (14-18-013691)

2023-0249-A

Property Description

Located on the southwest side of Trumps Mill Road (25’ row), approximately
471feet +/- east of the intersection with East Avenue (20’ row).



Parcel # 14-1418013693

Al that lot or parcel of ground situate, lying and being in the Fourteenth Election District of Baltimore County, State of
Maryland, and described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Trump Mill Road, said point being in the second or South 61 degrees
44 minutes West 455 foot line of the land which by deed dated December 15, 1953 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2405, folio 533, was conveyed by George W. Chapman, Jr. and wife to
Carl M. Knobel and wife, at the distance of 20.06 feet from the end of said second line, thence leaving the outline of the
aforesaid deed and leaving Trump Mill Road and running for lines of division the two following courses and distances, viz:
(1) North 30 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds West 523.87 feet; (2) North 59 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds East 247.10
feet to the west side of a 10 foot road and right-of-way as granted and set forth in a deed dated March 13, 1962 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.J.R. No. 3968, folio 307, from Carl M. Knobel, et al, to
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, running thence on the westernmost side of said 10 foot road and right-ofway the
two following courses and distances, as now surveyed: (1) by a curve o the right with a radius of 2447.59 feet for a
distance of 14.17 feet (the chord of said arc being South 33 degrees 37 minutes 21 seconds East 14.17 feet); (2) South
33 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds East 196.07 feet, thence leaving said road and right-of-way and running for lines of
division the two following courses and distances, viz: (1) South 59 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds West 246.83 feet; (2)
South 30 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds East 313.07 feet ta the center of Trump Mill Road and to intersect the second
line of the aforesaid deed Chapman, Jr. to Knobel, running thence on the center of Trump Mill Road and binding on a part
of the aforesaid second line, as now surveyed, South 54 degrees 38 minutes 50 seconds West 10.03 feet to the place of
beginning. Containing 1.287 acres of land, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH the right to the use in common with others entitled thereto of the said 10 foot road and right-of-way.

SUBJECT TO and together with an easement 10 feet wide running along the westernmost side of the said 10 foot road
referred to hereinabove from Trump Mill Road in a northerly direction as more particularly described in Deed and
Agreement dated March 13, 1962 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.R.G. No. 3968,
folio 307, between Carl M. Knobel, et al, and Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, and which said easement shall also
extend across the said 10 foot road to the north of and adjacent to the drainage and utility easement granted to Baitimore
County, Maryland to manhole No. 23598 as more particularly described in a Deed and Agreement dated July 12, 1961
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.J.R. No. 3878, folio 160, between Carl M. Knobel
and wife and Baltimore County, Maryland, which said easement hereby

granted is for the use of utilities.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING all that portion of land conveyed to Baltimore County, Maryland on May 30, 1973 by a Deed
and Aareement recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Marvland in Liber 5367. folio 545. and described
as follows:

FIRST: BEING an easement 5 feet wide across the property described above, said easement containing 0.024 acre, more
or less, (1,052 square feet, more or less), as shown shaded and indicated "UTILITY EASEMENT", on Baltimore County
Bureau of Land Acquisition Drawing No. RW 72-328-3, which is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber 5367, folio 547.

SECOND: BEING an easement 5 feet wide, said easement being the southwesternmost one-half of a 10 foot right-of-way
immediately adjacent to the easement firstly above described, as shown shaded and indicated "UTILITY EASEMENT", on
Baltimore County Bureau of Land Acquisition Drawing No. RW 72-328-3, which is recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 5367, folio 547.

The improvements thereon being known as 5902 Trumps Mill Road, Baltimore, Maryland - 21206.

2745120 Page 4 of & ALTA Homeowners Palicy of Title
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HOMEOWNER’S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE
For a one-to-four family residence

Issued By

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
Parcel # 14-1418013691

PARCEL NO. Il: BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Trump Mill Road, said point being in the second or
south 61degrees 44 minutes West 455 foot line of the land which by deed dated December 15, 1953 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. NO. 2405, folio 533, was conveyed by George W. Chapman, Jr.
and wife to Carl M. Knobel and wife at the distance of 30.09 feet from the end of said second line, thence leaving the
outline of the aforesaid deed and leaving the outline of the aforesaid deed and leaving Trump Mill Road and running for
lines of division the two following courses and distances, viz : 1) North 30 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds West 313.07
feet; (2) North 59 degrees 10 minutes 50 seconds East 246.82 feet to the west side of a 10 foot road and right-of-way as
granted and set forth in a deed dated March 13,1962 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
W.J.R. No. 3968, folio 307, from Carl M. Knobel, et al, to Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, running thence and
binding on the westernmost side of said 10 foot road and right-of-way the three following courses and distances, as now
surveyed; (1) South 33 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds East 128.69 feet; (2) by a curve to the right with a radius of 99.12
feet for a distance of 64.43 feet (the chord of said arc being South 14 degrees 50 minutes 11 seconds East 63.30 feet);
(3) South 3 degrees 47 minutes 02 seconds West 35.00 feet thence leaving said road and right-of-way and running for
lines of division the two following courses and distances, Viz : (1) North 79 degrees 27 minutes 00 seconds West 273.74
feet: (2) South 30 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds East 275.00 feet to the center of Trump Mill Road and to intersect the
second line of the aforesaid deed Chapman, Jr. to Knobel, running thence on the aforesaid deed Chapman, Jr. to Knobel,
running thence on the center of Trump Mill Road and binding on a part of the aforesaid second line, as now surveyed,
south 54 degree 38 minutes 50 seconds West 20.03 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.827 acres of land, more

or less.

The improvements thereon being known as Trumps Mill Road, Jarrettsville. Maryland - 21084,

2745120 Page 5of 5 ALTA Homeowners Policy of Title
insurance (12-02-13) w-MD Mod



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Numiber: A0R3 =039 -A Address 5903 TAUMPS mue foAd

Contact Persois JASG N SEDElmans Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: 12 |1 } 23 Posting Date: _( 7 / 0] 33 Closing Date: {919{! 23

Any contact made with this office regarding the status. of the administrative variance should be through the
contact persen (planner) using the case number.

1"

POSTING-[CGSf : The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the:
petitioner is responsible for-all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one of the
sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all associated costs. The

-zaning netice sign must be visible on the property on or before the posting date noted above. It should

remain there through the closing date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public bearirig. Please understand that even if there is no formal requeést for a
public hearing, the:process is not complete on'the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The judge:
may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that the matter be set in
for @ public hearing, If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you will receive written:
notification as to whether the petition hias been granted, denied, or will proceed to a public hearing.
Thiis decision is usually made withifi'10 days of the closing date:. The written-order will be mailed to you
by First Class mail. ’

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due
to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law ludge), notification will be
forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice of the hearing date, time
and, location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of this change and a photograph of
the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

Petitioner: This Partof the Form is for the Sign Poster Only [Defach Alorig Dotted Ling)

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE' VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number: A03T -0 249 A Address 540 Thusmps mice Load

Petitioner’s Name: _ SO0 K Telephone {Cefl) !0~ T8~ 5037
Posting Date: e i o / 73 Closing Dater __| 2 / 75 / 83

Wording for Sign: To Permit -

— To permit a proposed shed to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard placement. -

Revised 1/2022.
BALTIMORE COUNTY. DEPARTMENT.OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW QFFICE
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMIT’S, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/
neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For
thase petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property
(responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation
in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal
owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to
the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Case Number: 20330949 - A
Property Address: 59050 TRAumPS mitL dgql

Legal Owners (Petitioners): NMavid SR + Jean cook,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): DAVA CooK  JR.
Address: __ 3702 TLurps i Aosb

RASPEBLL4 ;M) 2306

Telephone Number: __ Ao -8~ 5027

*Failure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being _delayed.
The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is received. Also, a
$250.00 rescheduiing fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
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Permits, Approvals and

Inspections
111 W CHESAPEAKE AVE
TOWSON, MD 21204

4108873353
WWW.BALTIMORECOUNTYMD.GO
v

Cashier: Jason 8.

27-Nov-2023 10:28:37A
Transaction 102054

1 Petition Before ALJ $75.00
Total $75.00
DEBIT CARD SALE $75.00
VISA 7991

Retain this copy for statement
validation

Station: Permit Processing - Mini

27-Nov-2023 10:28:57A
§75.00 | Method: EMV

US DEBIT XXXXXXXXXXXXT7S91
DAVID COOK

Reference ID: 3331 00553564
Auth ID: 043177

M'D ********‘2995

AID: A0D0D0D0C980840
AthNiwkNm: VISA
Rtind:CREDIT

SIGNATURE

Clover ID: 43XEWWAZ1QAVG
Payment K6X7EDE6X5PRA

Clover Privacy Policy
https://clover.com/privacy



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 8, 2023
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2023-0249-A
Address: 5902 TRUMPS MILL RD.
Legal Owner: David & Jean Cook, Jr.
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 12, 2023.
X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:
X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

There is a 100-foot forest buffer that extends onto this property from the stream
along the rear property line. If the shed is located in the front yard as proposed in
the zoning request, it will be located outside the forest buffer. If the property
owner was required to locate the shed behind the house in the rear yard and it was
proposed in the forest buffer, it will require compliance with the County’s Forest
Buffer Regulations and a forest buffer variance.

Reviewer: Gris Batchelder

C:\Users\dmignon\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\D7EWEZC4\2023-
0249-A Comment Letter EIR.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: December 12, 2023
Department of Permits, Approvals

W
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 12, 2023
item No. 2023-0249-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPW-T: There is an existing shed shown on the plan submitted that is in the non-tidal special
flood hazard area (flood plain) per FEMA FIRM 2400100410G dated 11/2/23. The property does
not show any zoning cases that allowed the shed to be placed in the special flood hazard area.
This shed must be removed from the special flood hazard area since there is no development
allowed in this area by code 32-4-414. We take no exception to the proposed development since
it is out of the special flood hazard area.

DPR: N/C

Landscape: N/C

Rec & Parks: N/C & No Greenways affected

VKD: JK
cc: file



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CASE NO. _2023-0249-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER

David Cook
DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
December 25, 2023

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
ATTENTION:
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:
THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
5902 Trumps Mill Road Sign 1

THE SIGN(S) POSTED ON __ December 9, 2023
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERLEY, ﬂ /(4
MARTIN OGLE v A Wéﬂ
C/ e

MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK RD.
PARKVILLE, MD 21234
443-629-3411




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: December 12, 2023
Department of Permits, Approvals

W
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 12, 2023
Iitem No. 2023-0249-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPW-T: There is an existing shed shown on the plan submitted that is in the non-tidal special
flood hazard area (flood plain) per FEMA FIRM 2400100410G dated 11/2/23. The property does
not show any zoning cases that allowed the shed to be placed in the special flood hazard area.
This shed must be removed from the special flood hazard area since there is no development
allowed in this area by code 32-4-414. We take no exception to the proposed development since
it is out of the special flood hazard area.

DPR: N/C

Landscape: N/C

Rec & Parks: N/C & No Greenways affected

VKD: JK
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 8, 2023
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2023-0249-A
Address: 5902 TRUMPS MILL RD.
Legal Owner: David & Jean Cook, Jr.
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 12, 2023.
X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:
X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

There is a 100-foot forest buffer that extends onto this property from the stream
along the rear property line. If the shed is located in the front yard as proposed in
the zoning request, it will be located outside the forest buffer. If the property
owner was required to locate the shed behind the house in the rear yard and it was
proposed in the forest buffer, it will require compliance with the County’s Forest
Buffer Regulations and a forest buffer variance.

Reviewer: Gris Batchelder

\\bcg.ad.bcgov.us\ BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2023 Zoning Case Files\2023-0249\2023-
0249-A Comment Letter EIR.doc
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SDAT: Real Property Data Search

Real Property Data Search ()

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 14 Account Number - 1418013693

Owner Information

Owner Name: COOK DAVID A JR Use: RESIDENTIAL
COOK JEAN T ETAL Principal Residence:YES
Mailing Address: 5902 TRUMPS MILL RD Deed Reference: 147409/ 00224

BALTIMORE MD 21206-1435

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 5902 TRUMPS MILL RD Legal Description: 10FT R/W
BALTIMORE 21206-1435 5902 TRUMPS MILL RD NWS
120FT E SHADY SPRING RD

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0081 0024 0818  14020022.04 0000 2024 Plat Ref:

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

1966 1,479 SF 1200 SF 1.1300 AC 04
StoriesBasementType ExteriérQuélityFulllHélf Bathéarage Last Noiice of Major Improvements
1 YES STANDARD UNITBRICK/ 4 2 full 1 Carport

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2021 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
Land: 91,100 91,100
Improvements 128,600 128,600
Total: 219,700 219,700 219,700
Preferential Land: 0

Transfer Information

Seller: CATTERTON ANTIONETTE T Date: 09/30/2022 Price: $486,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /47409/ 00224 Deed2:

Seller: CATTERTON ANTIONETTE T Date: 09/14/2005 Price: $0

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /22540/ 00097 Deed2:

Seller: REBSAMEN ROSE M Date: 01/30/2004 Price: $140,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /19519/ 00335 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00|

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners® Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicationDate:

https://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy...

Page 1 of 1

12/1/2023
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